

14-2829-cv(L)

14-2834-cv(CON), 14-2848-cv(CON)

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT



DETECTIVES' ENDOWMENT ASSOCIATION, INC., LIEUTENANTS BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, INC., NYPD CAPTAINS ENDOWMENT ASSOCIATION, PATROLMEN'S BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, INC., SERGEANTS BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION,

Appellants-Putative Intervenors,

(Caption continued on inside cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT SERGEANTS BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION

ANTHONY P. COLES
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
1251 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10020
(212) 335-4500

*Attorneys for Appellant
Sergeants Benevolent Association*

—against—

DAVID FLOYD, LALIT CLARKSON, DEON DENNIS, DAVID OURLICHT, JAENEAN LIGON, individually and on behalf of her minor son, J.G., FAWN BRACY, individually and on behalf of her minor son, W.B., A.O., by his parent DINAH ADAMES, JACQUELINE YATES, LETITIA LEDAN, ROSHEA JOHNSON, KIERON JOHNSON, JOVAN JEFFERSON, ABDULLAH TURNER, FERNANDO MORONTA, CHARLES BRADLEY, individually and on behalf of a class of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

—against—

THE CITY OF NEW YORK, COMMISSIONER WILLIAM J. BRATTON*, NEW YORK CITY POLICE, in his official capacity and individually, MAYOR BILL DE BLASIO*, in his official capacity and individually, NEW YORK CITY POLICE OFFICER RODRIGUEZ, in his official and individual capacity, NEW YORK CITY POLICE OFFICER GOODMAN, in his official and individual capacity, POLICE OFFICER JANE DOE, NEW YORK CITY, in her official and individual capacity, NEW YORK CITY POLICE OFFICERS MICHAEL COUSIN HAYES, SHIELD #3487, in his individual capacity, NEW YORK CITY POLICE OFFICER ANGELICA SALMERON, SHIELD #7116, in her individual capacity, LUIS PICHARDO, SHIELD #00794, in his individual capacity, JOHN DOES, NEW YORK CITY, #1 through #11, in their official and individual capacity, NEW YORK CITY POLICE SERGEANT JAMES KELLY, SHIELD #92145, in his individual capacity, NEW YORK CITY POLICE OFFICER CORMAC JOYCE, SHIELD #31274, in his individual capacity, NEW YORK POLICE OFFICERS ERIC HERNANDEZ, SHIELD #15957, in his individual capacity, NEW YORK CITY POLICE OFFICER CHRISTOPHER MORAN, in his individual capacity,

Defendants-Appellees.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. The Litigation and the Appeal.....	3
B. The SBA and the Opinions.....	11
C. The SBA’s Collective Bargaining Rights	13
IV. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	16
V. ARGUMENT.....	20
A. The District Court Abused its Discretion When It Failed to Grant the SBA’s Motion to Intervene as of Right Pursuant to Rule 24(a).....	20
1. The SBA’s Motion Was Timely	21
2. The SBA Has Direct, Protectable Interests in This Action	30
a. The SBA Has a Direct, Protectable Interest in Vindicating the Reputational Harm Inflicted on Its Members by the Opinions.....	31
b. The SBA Has a Direct, Protectable Interest Arising From Its Collective Bargaining Rights.....	37
3. The SBA’s Interests May Be Impaired by the Disposition of This Action	41
4. The SBA’s Interests Will Not Be Adequately Protected by the Parties to This Action.....	43
B. Alternatively, the SBA Should Have Been Granted Permissive Intervention	46
C. The SBA Has Standing to Protect Its Interests in the Merits and the Remedies to Be Awarded.....	47

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
D. The SBA's Request to Intervene in the Remedial Proceedings Is Not Moot	59
VI. CONCLUSION.....	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

ACORN v. United States,
618 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2010)50

Acree v. Republic of Iraq,
370 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....22, 45

Brennan v. N.Y.C. Bd. of Educ.,
260 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2001)20

Camreta v. Greene,
131 S. Ct. 2020 (2011).....52

Catanzano v. Wing,
277 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2001)55

CBS, Inc. v. Snyder,
798 F. Supp. 1019 (S.D.N.Y. 1992), *aff'd*, 989 F.2d 89 (2d Cir. 1993)40

City of Los Angeles v. Lyons,
461 U.S. 95 (1983).....48

Comer v. Cisneros,
37 F.3d 775 (2d Cir. 1994)56

Cook v. Bates,
92 F.R.D. 119 (S.D.N.Y. 1981)22

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Delgado,
61 F. App'x 381 (9th Cir. 2003).....28

D'Amato v. Deutsche Bank,
236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001)20

Degrafinreid v. Ricks,
417 F. Supp. 2d 403 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)46

Drywall Tapers & Pointers of Greater New York, Local 1974 v. Nastasi & Assocs. Inc.,
488 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2007)24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>EEOC v. AT&T</i> , 506 F.2d 735 (3d Cir. 1974)	passim
<i>Farmland Dairies v. Comm’r of N.Y. State Dep’t of Agric. & Markets</i> , 847 F.2d 1038 (2d Cir. 1988)	22, 23
<i>Feller v. Brock</i> , 802 F.2d 722 (4th Cir. 1986)	21
<i>Filsaime v. Ashcroft</i> , 393 F.3d 315 (2d Cir. 2004)	48
<i>Fleming v. Citizens for Albemarle, Inc.</i> , 577 F.2d 236 (4th Cir. 1978)	28
<i>Floyd, et al. v. City of New York</i> , 2d Cir. No. 13-3088 (the “Appeal”)	passim
<i>Floyd, et al. v. City of New York, et al.</i> , --- F. Supp. 2d ----, Nos. 08 Civ. 1034(AT), 12 Civ. 2274(AT), 2014 WL 3765729 (S.D.N.Y. July 30, 2014)	passim
<i>Floyd v. City of New York</i> , 959 F. Supp. 2d 540 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	passim
<i>Floyd v. City of New York</i> , 959 F. Supp. 2d 668 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	passim
<i>Gully v. NCUA Bd.</i> , 341 F.3d 155 (2d Cir. 2003)	50, 51
<i>Hodgson v. United Mine Workers</i> , 473 F.2d 118 (D.C.Cir.1972).....	29
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013).....	49
<i>In re Holocaust Victim Assets Litig.</i> , 225 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2000)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Irish Lesbian & Gay Org. v. Giuliani</i> , 143 F.3d 638 (2d Cir. 1998)	56
<i>Kitty Hawk Aircargo, Inc. v. Chao</i> , 418 F.3d 453 (5th Cir. 2005)	52
<i>Liddell v. Caldwell</i> , 546 F.2d 768 (8th Cir. 1976)	28
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	49, 51
<i>N.R.D.C. v. Costle</i> , 561 F.2d 904 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	29, 44
<i>N.Y. Pub. Interest Research Grp., Inc. v. Regents</i> , 516 F.2d 350 (2d Cir. 1975)	44
<i>Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Governor of N.J. (“NCAA”)</i> , 730 F.3d 208 (3d Cir. 2013)	49
<i>New York News, Inc. v. Kheel</i> , 972 F.2d 482 (2d Cir. 1992)	1, 20
<i>New York News, Inc. v. Newspaper & Mail Deliverers’ Union</i> , 139 F.R.D. 291 (S.D.N.Y. 1991)	35
<i>Northwest Forest Res. Council v. Glickman</i> , 82 F.3d 825 (9th Cir. 1996)	43
<i>Republic of Iraq v. Beatty</i> , 556 U.S. 848 (2009).....	27
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 709 F.2d 175 (2d Cir. 1983)	34, 35
<i>Smoke v. Norton</i> , 252 F.3d 468 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	27
<i>Spirit v. Teachers’ Ins. & Annuity Ass’n</i> , 93 F.R.D. 627 (S.D.N.Y. 1982).....	23, 28, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Stallworth v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 558 F.2d 257 (5th Cir. 1977)	26, 39
<i>Tachiona v. United States</i> , 386 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2004)	49
<i>Thompson v. Cnty. of Franklin</i> , 15 F.3d 245 (2d Cir. 1994)	47
<i>Trbovich v. United Mine Workers of America</i> , 404 U.S. 528 (1972).....	43
<i>U.S. Postal Serv. v. Brennan</i> , 579 F.2d 188 (2d Cir. 1978)	18, 46, 48
<i>United Airlines, Inc. v. McDonald</i> , 432 U.S. 385 (1977).....	22, 24, 27, 29
<i>United Food & Commercial Workers Union Local 751 v. Brown Grp., Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 544 (1996).....	49, 54
<i>United States v. Accra Pac, Inc.</i> , 173 F.3d 630 (7th Cir. 1999)	51, 53
<i>United States v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 288 F.3d 391 (9th Cir. 2002)	passim
<i>United States v. Covington Techs. Co.</i> , 967 F.2d 1391 (9th Cir. 1992)	28
<i>United States v. Hooker Chems. & Plastics Corp.</i> , 540 F. Supp. 1067 (W.D.N.Y. 1982).....	21
<i>United States v. Ritchie Special Credit Invs. Ltd.</i> , 620 F.3d 824 (8th Cir. 2010)	21
<i>United States v. Yonkers Bd. of Educ.</i> , 801 F.2d 593 (2d Cir. 1986)	22, 24, 25
<i>Werbungs Und Commerz Union Austalt v. Collectors' Guild, Ltd.</i> , 782 F. Supp. 870 (S.D.N.Y. 1991)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Page(s)

Wilder v. Bernstein,
 No. 78 CIV 957, 1994 WL 30480 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 28 1994)23

Yniguez v. State of Arizona,
 939 F.2d 727 (9th Cir. 1991)45

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

42 U.S.C. § 1983 1

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A) 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 11 35

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(1)(B) 46

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(3)..... 46

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 24passim

N.Y. City Admin. Code § 12-307(4) 13

N.Y. City Admin. Code § 12-307(6)b 14, 15

New York City Collective Bargaining Law (“NYCCBL”). N.Y.passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

City of New York v. Uniformed Firefighters Ass’n,
 Decision No. B-43-86, 37 OCB 43, at 15 (BCB 1986)39

Uniformed Firefighters Ass’n v. City of New York,
 Decision No. B-20-92, 49 OCB 20, at 8 (BCB 1992)39

6 JAMES WM. MOORE ET AL., MOORE’S FEDERAL PRACTICE (3d ed. 2008).....21

Annie Correal, *De Blasio Names City’s Top Lawyer, Appearing to Signal a
 Further Shift in Policy*, N.Y. Times, Dec. 29, 20136

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Page(s)

Benjamin Weiser and Joseph Goldstein, <i>Mayor Says New York City Will Settle Suits on Stop-and-Frisk Tactics</i> , N.Y. Times, Jan. 30, 2014	7, 42
Henry Goldman, <i>De Blasio Takes Lead Among Democrats in New York Mayoral Race</i> , Bloomberg News, Aug. 13, 2013	26
Kate Taylor and Joseph Goldstein, <i>Despite Stance, de Blasio, if Elected, Could Find a Police Monitor Intrusive</i> , N.Y. Times, Nov. 1, 2013	26
Michael Barbaro, <i>Luck and a Shrewd Strategy Fueled de Blasio’s Ascension</i> , N.Y. Times, Sept. 10, 2013	26
Michael Howard Saul, <i>DeBlasio Leads in Latest Mayoral Poll</i> , Wall Street Journal, Aug. 13, 2013.....	23
Michael M. Grynbaum and Kate Taylor, <i>Quinn Seeks Distance From Mayor on Police Stop-and-Frisk Strategy</i> , N.Y. Times, Aug. 16, 2013.....	23, 26, 42
